

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

DUSTIN MICHAEL MCKINNEY,
GEORGE JERMEY MCKINNEY, and
JAMES ROBERT TATE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

GARY SCOTT GOINS and
THE CASTON COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
AND AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Caroline Gieser (N.C. Bar #51610)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1230 Peachtree St. Suite 1200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Tel: (470) 867-6000
Fax: (470) 867-6001
cgieser@shb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. INVALIDATING THE SAFE CHILD ACT’S CLAIMS-REVIVAL
PROVISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE MAJORITY
APPROACH AMONG STATES 4

II. REVIVING TIME-BARRED CLAIMS UNDERMINES
NORTH CAROLINA’S CIVIL JUSTICE SYSTEM..... 10

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. & D., Inc.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999).....	7
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	3
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	10
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	8
<i>Colony Hill Condo. Ass’n v. Colony Co.</i> , 70 N.C. App. 390, 320 S.E.2d 273 (1984)	9
<i>Christie v. Hartley Constr., Inc.</i> , 367 N.C. 534, 766 S.E.2d 283 (2014)	10
<i>Dobson v. Quinn Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 415 A.2d 814 (Me. 1980)	6, 7
<i>Doe A. v. Diocese of Dallas</i> , 917 N.E.2d 475 (Ill. 2009)	7
<i>Doe v. Crooks</i> , 613 S.E.2d 536 (S.C. 2005)	7
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015).....	9
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993).....	6, 7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Moulton</i> , 511 S.W.2d 690 (Tenn. 1974)	7
<i>Frideres v. Schiltz</i> , 540 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1995).....	6, 7
<i>Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 1991)	7
<i>Gould v. Concord Hosp.</i> , 493 A.2d 1193 (N.H. 1985).....	7
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 516 So. 2d 119 (La. 1987)	7
<i>Hargett v. Holland</i> , 337 N.C. 651, 447 S.E.2d 784 (1994)	5
<i>Henry v. SBA Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 24 So. 3d 956 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	7

<i>Jefferson County Dep’t of Social Services v. D.A.G.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980).....	7
<i>Jewell v. Price</i> , 264 N.C. 459, 142 S.E.2d 1 (1965).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Gans Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 114 S.W.3d 850 (Ky. 2003).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 682 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Lilly</i> , 823 S.W.2d 883 (Ark. 1992)	6, 7
<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996).....	4, 6
<i>King by and through Small v. Albemarle Hosp.</i> , 370 N.C. 467, 809 S.E.2d 847 (2018)	9
<i>Lester Brothers, Inc. v. Pope Realty & Ins. Co.</i> , 250 N.C. 565, 109 S.E.2d 263 (1959)	5
<i>Lewis v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 69 A. 821 (Pa. 1908)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020)	4, 8
<i>McCrater v. Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 248 N.C. 707, 104 S.E.2d 858 (1958)	5
<i>Monson v. Paramount Homes, Inc.</i> , 133 N.C. App. 235, 515 S.E.2d 445 (1999)	11
<i>Murray v. Luzenac Corp.</i> , 830 A.2d 1 (Vt. 2003)	7, 14
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	10
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	8
<i>Roark v. Crabtree</i> , 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995).....	7, 8
<i>Rose v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 282 N.C. 643, 194 S.E.2d 521 (1973)	6

<i>Shearin v. Lloyd</i> , 246 N.C. 363, 98 S.E.2d 508 (1957), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized in Black v. Littlejohn</i> , 312 N.C. 626, 325 S.E.2d 469 (1985)	10, 13
<i>Skolak v. Skolak</i> , 895 N.E.2d 1241 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)	7
<i>Society Ins. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010)	7
<i>Starnes v. Cayouette</i> , 419 S.E.2d 669 (Va. 1992)	7
<i>State of Minnesota ex rel. Hove v. Doese</i> , 501 N.W.2d 366 (S.D. 1993).....	6
<i>Trustees of Rowan Tech. Coll. v. J. Hyatt Hammond Assocs.</i> , 313 N.C. 230, 328 S.E.2d 274 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Waldrop v. Hodges</i> , 230 N.C. 370, 53 S.E.2d 263 (1949)	5
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Wilkes County v. Forester</i> , 204 N.C. 163, 167 S.E. 691 (1933).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	11
<i>Wright v. Keiser</i> , 568 P.2d 1262 (Okla. 1977)	7

STATUTES

SAFE Child Act, S.L. 2019-245	2
-------------------------------------	---

LEGISLATION

A.B. 15 (Cal., as amended Mar. 26, 2015)	15
A.B. 2777 (Cal. 2022).....	14
LD 250 (Maine 2019)	14
S. 66 (N.Y. 2022).....	13
S. 8763A (N.Y. 2022).....	14

S. 99 (Vt. 2021).....14

S.B. 1161 (Cal. 2016).....15

S.B. 623 (Or. 2011).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, *Due Process as Separation of Powers*, 121 Yale L. J. 1672 (2012)5

Karen Chávez, *Child Sexual Abuse Lawsuits Filed as Lookback Window Closes*, Asheville Citizen-Times, Jan. 4, 2022, at A1, 2022 WLNR 199103.....12

Kay Dervishi, *Child Victims Act Leads to Insurance Woes*, City & State, Feb. 10, 2020, <https://www.cityandstateny.com/politics/2020/02/child-victims-act-leads-to-insurance-woes/176410/>12

Derek Lacey, *Eckerd Camps, Henderson County Named in Sexual Assault Case*, Asheville Citizen-Times, Jan. 7, 2022, 2022 WLNR 588624.....12

Bryant Smith, *Retroactive Laws and Vested Rights*, 5 Tex. L. Rev. 231 (1927)5
